
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 065 202 PS 005 762

TITLE State of Illinois Services for the Blind and Visually
Impaired.

INSTITUTION Illinois State Office of the Superintendent of Public
Instruction, Springfield.

NOTE 21p.

EDRS PRICE MF-$0.65 HC-$3.29
DESCRIPTORS *Blind; *Catalogs; Guides; Handicapped Children;

*Partially Sighted; *State Programs; *Visually
Handicapped

IDENTIFIERS *Illinois

ABSTRACT
This booklet lists the names and addresses of units

serving the blind and partially sighted in the state of Illinois and
gives a brief description of each unit. The services provided are
listed under the following categories; Services for the Aged,
Services for Parents of the Visually Impaired, Educational Services
for Visually Handicapped Children, The Public School and the Visually
Handicapped Child, Program Assistance, Schools for Visually Impaired,
College-Vocational Counseling and Assistance, For Veterans, Home
Counseling Service, Library Services. (CK)



1

1, VISUAL IMPAIRMENT,
COUNSELING ;

, EDUCATION.
REHABILITATION,,..

1 ADULT PROGRAMS
LIBRARY SERVICES

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION & WELFARE
OFFICE OF EDUCATION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN REPRODUCED EXACTLY AS RECEIVED FROM THE
PERSON OR ORGANItATION ORIGINATING IT. POINTS OF VIEW ON OPINIONS
STATED DO NOT NECESSARILY

REPRESENT OFFICIAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION
POSITION OR P01.1

I II1



State of Illinois Services

For the Blind and Visually Impaired

Visual Impairmenti 314 AN::) Counseling

Education 50n Oh 11012f.Vi BOOlikkekation
Adult Programs Library Services

wr;o1. 'to hi low vim zit!!
Prepared by a subcommittee of the Illinois Comtrittee oq Corperehensive
Services to the Visually HandicapPicrtiiiiii4t4W41111Yhiiitidrcapped of
Illinois locate and utilize services which their tax dollars support.

or,umorli brie. :t1)..n.Pcg yr.: 1.39! arsilool vwt

9.S9NTfi!.P.P.T9IM,1 tinl.rtA
Henry Aldridge Henry L. McCarthy
Illinois Braille & ;woo:4 bar: ...,,,c,i o, F:rn Viiiitifni5hRirki11111 Aid

Sight Saving School State of Illinois
Jacksonville, Illinois mole zii thia:ri zyt..,m1Prbilf.)21001100.111Vt!

Floyd Cargill Henry.Meyer
Division of Vocational ;9ro Oi linquIll iun ZROb nostiktithrednirPUbh6Health

Rehabilitation State of Illinois
State of Illinois ',km im bna Writ to din) aiSPKIPIIIM1041411150K1
Springfield, Illinois

Arline Morin
Raymond M. DickinseitVoq 1LI dOZI Worl tirrottlittibt fitgr413NMendent
Coordinator (Retired) of Public Instruction (Retired)
Services for the Visually by,.4z&-0 FIT; nopro b.§prjaWjelAlAingisim

Handicapped
Department of Children and 11Aargaret A. Niederer,

Family ServicesYs/q NIG :,hrev ..4)901fitiPbfiheiSurihtendent
State of Illinois of Public Instruction
Springfield, Illinois .;9? oriv: e.:§P.03,100,didfiiPP4i,

Janet Diederichs Marie Porter
Public Relations Coraultaniritiii1 10 '1351 ell 5`.1611Pdhstftre\bfAtialliliill
Janet Diederichs & Associates Chicago, Illinois
Chicago, Illinois noesti):.A1 .M

;Alexander Skrzypek
A. James Enzinna 10 lotsriibioo0 akmao Chicago Public Library
Hines Veterans Admliiiittilired1 tot Z9/irP2 Chicago, Illinois

Hospital to TtroMiltitl90
Hines, Illinois George L. Stantonvlims:i nfribliri;)

Department of Public Aid
Robert Gockman State of Illinois --------
Hines Vttiram /60:ptinEPTIlaN nozni >lain .1M ,NriBeW4Alli991fis bon *H tOSPI 8 ,

i iiiw
9ri/ Nt-De. 01 :)Inpit5t) ::(onvo
Alard Hamilton
Community Services for the

Visually Handicapped
Chicago, Illinois

Marie Hay
Department of Children and

Family Services (Retired)
Springfield, Illinois

nib ,zu-isy 01' npfaiwigN Ant tecipniiii to utwa
plum lowialoymiatfitAtE yuditi6ir.5rri

.13xunPliaaaci;.111inok) abw-ri 9opinu

Lauraine S. Jackson
Johanna Bureau for Blind &

Visually Handicapped, Inc.
Chicago, Illinois

i



CHALLENGE

What if I have eyes that do not see

This gaily colored world of forms and show;

What if in the dark I always go,

My footsteps led by sounds and memory.

What if Autumn never dressed a tree

In golden brown for me to love and know;

What if the sunset always hides its glow;

And morning's dawn does not unveil to me;

My father gave me strength of soul and mind;

My mother taught me how to laugh and pray;

My ears and nose and fingers are designed

To bring me knowledge, beauty, work and play.

I need not envy those who see the light;

I know my way and have no fear of night.

Raymond M. Dickinson*
Former Coordinator of

Services for the Visually
Handicapped, Department of
Children and Family Services

* Blind since the age of 20, Mr. Dickinson was employed by the
State of Illinois for more than 40 years, during which time he was instru-
mental in the development of many Illinois programs designed to serve the
unique needs of the visually impaired.



FOREWORD

This booklet was designed to familiarize you with various Illinois agen-
cies serving the blind and the visually handicapped.

Tax funds support a variety of such agencies, which combine to repre-
sent one of the nation's most comprehensive service programs for the
visually handicapped. However, the effectiveness of these agencies is
restricted if those whom they are intended to serve are unaware of their
existence.

This booklet lists the names and addresses of units serving the blind and
partially sighted, as well as a brief description of each.

It is hoped that this information will assist in the location and utiliza-
tion of Illinois resources existing to aid the visually handicapped achieve
greater harmony with the everyday world.

a.

Michael J. Bakalis
Superintendent of Public Instruction

4



DISCOVERING VISUAL HANDICAPS

Vision Section
Illinois Department of Public Health
535 West Jefferson Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706

The Vision Section of the Illinois Department of Public Health adminis-
ters programs for prevention and detection of visual impairments and
improvements of use of vision.

Detection and treatment are the primary objectives of vision screening
programs for preschool and school-age children and glaucoma examina-
tions for adults.

Aged adults are encouraged to have periodic glaucoma examinations,
which can determine the level of visual acuity, as well as the cause of the
individual's optical disability.

Vision screening reveals only the child's visual acuity. Screening cannot
be used as a tool for diagnosing visual impairments. Vision screening can,
however, serve to efficiently single out youngsters who appear to need
more elaborate professional examinations and possibly treatment.

Visual impairments and blindness can lead to educational, vocational,
and social problems. Prompt diagnosis and treatment of impairments, on
the other hand, can assist the individual in successfully adjusting to the
restrictions of his disability. Therefore, parents of children with low
acuity, as identified through vision screening, should seek and follow pro-
fessional advice.

Professional advice may come from either of two types of eye
specialists. These are:

(1)The ophthalmologist -- a medical doctor specializing in diseases and
defects of the eye. He can perform surgery or prescribe treatment.

1



I,

b

(2)The optometrist -- a specialist trained to examine the eye for muscu-
lar defects. He can recommend exercises and fit corrective lenses.

The Vision Section of the Illinois Department of Public Health lists the
following symptoms which may indicate defective vision:

-- Unusual sensitivity to light.

-- Blurred vision.

-- Apparent lack of eye coordination.

-- Dizziness, frequent or rapid blinking.

-- Excessive rubbing or pressing on the eye.

-- Crusty or swollen lids.

-- Tilting the head and squinting or otherwise contorting the face in
examining objects.

-- Holding of reading material too near or too far from the face.

-- Frequent stumbling or bumping into objects.

-- Difficulty in negotiating stairs.

No single symptom is conclusive evidence of faulty vision, but none
should be ignored. Eye tests should become a part of a regular physical
examination program.

Illinois residents who are blind or severely visually imparied should
register with the Vision Coordinator of the Illinois Department of Public
Health, who in turn will assist them in locating programs designed to meet
their individual needs.

A

2 6



SERVICES FOR THE AGED

Illinois Department of Public Aid
203 New State Office Building
Springfield, Iflinois 62706

Community Services for the Visually Handicapped
Room 1700
State of Illinois Building
160 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Among the State of Illinois services to the aged visually impaired are aid
in learning to manage the home, maintain social contracts, develop new
hobbies, use library services, and secure financial assistance.

Special information and counseling for the blind and visually impaired
are available through Community Services for the Visually Handicapped.
This agency disseminates information concerning sheltered care homes
specially designed for the blind or visually handicapped and institutions
offering living quarters or nursing care.

Medical assistance is available through the Department of Public Aid,
though assistance must be requested prior to treatment. Additional advice
and information concerning eligibility for financial aid, including medical
assistance, is available through the local County Department of Public Aid
or the State Department offices at Springfield.

3

7,_



SERVICES FOR PARENTS OF THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED

Illinois Department of Children and Family Services
524 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Through its regional and district offices, the Illinois Department of
Children and Family Services offers counseling by trained social workers
and rehabilitation teachers to the parents of visually handicapped children.
Additional information concerning the location of regional and district
offices and the rehabilitation counseling services offered through them is
available from the director at the State Department offices at Springfield.

Parents of the Blind
6024 South Troy Street
Chicago, Illinois 60629

The parents of Illinois visually handicapped children have organized
Parents of the Blind to enable members to discuss common problems and
develop and test possible solutions. Additional information is available by
writing the main office of the statewide organization.

4 8



EDUCATIONAL SERVICES FOR
VISUALLY HANDICAPPED CHILDREN

Community Services for the Visually Handicapped
Room 1700
State of Illinois Building
160 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60093

Illinois Department of Children and Family Services
524 South Second Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706

State Consultant Instructional Materials Center
For Blind and Partially Seeing and Services for Visually Handicapped

Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction
1020 South Spring Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Experts in the field of preschool education have warned parents not to
leave their children alone in playpens entertaining themselves for hours.
The child needs interaction with adults if he is to develop to his fullest
potential.

Information concerning materials designed to assist parents in occupy-
ing the interest of their visually handicapped child, while at the same time
aidn19 him to develop skills comparable to those of other children his age,
is available through four State agencies.

For information, write the Instructional Materials Center; the state
consultant for the blind and partially seeing; the superintendent of Com-
munity Services for the Visually Handicapped, or the director of the
Illinois Department of Children and Family Services. Additional assistance
and information may also be available from the superintendent of the local
school district.



THE PUBLIC SCHOOL AND THE
VISUALLY HANDICAPPED CHILD

Illinois law requires that each school district provide educational ser-
vices for physically handicapped children -- including the blind and visually
impaired -- from the time they are three years of age.

State funds are available to school districts for employment of readers
for visually impaired students, for Braillists and typists to prepare materials,
and for covering the cost of additional aids. These funds are distributed to
local districts whose programs have been approved by the state consultant
for the blind and partially seeing, Office of the Superintendent of Public
I nstruction.

In addition, Braille and large type books, tape recordings, tangible aids,
and specially adapted materials used in the education of the visually handi-
capped child are available to local schools through the director, Instruc-
tional Materials Center, Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.

The visually impaired preschool child may take advantage of the pre-
school program provided by his local school district or he may attend a
local nursery school.

Parents of a visually impaired kindergarten-age child are encouraged to
enroll their child in the regular kindergarten program offered by the local
school district.

A variety of programs are offered for visually impaired students in
grades 1-12.

Many students attend regular classes, but are given extra, individualized
instruction by specially trained teachers in resource rooms. Others receive
periodic counseling and instruction from an itinerant special teacher.

Often, entire classes are made up of visually handicapped students and
are conducted in specially designed classrooms. In general, however, the
visually impaired student will use large type textbooks and other special
equipment to enable him to remain exclusively in the regular classroom.



PROGRAM ASSISTANCE

State Consultant
For Blind and Seeing
Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction
1020 South Spring Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Guidance and assistance in developing and improving local academic
programs for the visually handicapped are available through the state con-
sultant for the blind and partially seeing, Office of the Superintendent of
Public Instruction.

SCHOOLS FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED

Illinois Braille and Sight Saving School
658 East State Street
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650

This resident facility is operated by the Illinois Department of Children
and Family Services to serve visually impaired children who are educable,
but due to other disabling factors or problems cannot participate in regu-
lar school programs. Preschool through high school study programs are
offered at the institution, which has no tuition or charge for room, board,
and ordinary medical care. Only Illinois residents are allowed to attend the
school.

Illinois Visually Handicapped Institute (lVHI)
1151 South Wood Street
Chicago, Illinois 60612

IVHI provides intensive training in a group residential setting to aid
visually impaired adults learn to cope with their handicap and prepare
themselves for employment through vocational training.

Emphasis is placed on development of such skills as mobility, typewrit-
ing, Braille reading and writing, and daily living activities. The summer ses-
sion is primarily for junior and senior high school age students and is
devoted to instruction in independent travel and everyday living activities.

7



The Institute works closely with other agencies to improve }ob training
programs and placement opportunities. Additional information is available
through the superintendent of the Institute.

Chicago Lighthouse for the Blind
11350 West Roosevelt Road
Chicago, Illinois 60600

The Lighthouse offers assistance in development of personal skills and
trains the blind to utilize employment opportunities.

Through vocational training programs, the visually impaired can learn
dictaphone typing and how to use medical terminology. They also receive
small business training and on-the-job experience in an industrial work-
shop.

A special program prepares young, visually impaired adults for college,
while other programs offer counseling and instruction for preschool blind
children and their parents, and blind, mentally retarded young adults.

The severely visually handicapped receive special lenses and other low
vision aids to enable them to use existing vision to its fullest. In conjunc-
tion with training programs, Lighthouse clients are encouraged to develop
leisuretime interests by participating in recreation programs.

For further information, write the executive director of the Lighthouse.

Handley School for the Blind
700 Elm Street
Winnetka, Illinois 60093

Correspondence courses covering all academic areas and levels are
offered through Handley School. For additional information, write the
school's superintendent.

,I3 12



COLLEGE - VOCATIONAL COUNSELING AND ASSISTANCE

Illinois Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (OWI)
623 East Adams Street
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Counseling services and some financial assistance for visually handi-
capped persons interested in continuing their education on the college
level are available through DVR.

DVR also provides trained counselors to assist the blind and partially
sighted in selecting, preparing for and finding suitable employment and
furnishes specialized occupational tools and equipment.

Area vocational rehabilitation counselors are located throughout the
State. Specific information concerning these programs and the addresses of
counseling offices nearest you may be obtained by writing the chief of
Services for the Blind and Visually Handicapped.

FOR VETERANS

Midwest Center for Blind and Visually Impaired Veterans
Veterans Administration Hospital
Hines, Illinois 60141

The Veterans Administration offers counseling services and some finan-
cial assistance for visually handicapped veterans interested in continuing
their education.

Specialized rehabilitation programs are open to all blind or visually
impaired veterans, regardless of whether their disability was service or
nonservice incurred.

Programs include instruction in independent travel, manual skills, and
communications, including Braille reading and writing, as well as instruc-
tion in the use of low vision aids. Among the administration services are
counseling, social programs and physical reconditioning and recreation.
Modified programs are availaNe for veterans whose blindness or visual
impairment is compounded by chronic illness or old age.



The regular training program is generally limited to 18-20 weeks, during
which the veterans reside at the VA Center at Hines. For additional infor-
mation, contact the chief of the Hines Center.

HOME COUNSELING SERVICE

Community Services for the Visually Handicapped
Illinois Department of Children and Family Services
Room 1700
State of Illinois Building
160 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Counseling and instruction services for the visually impaired regardless
of their financial status or employability, and those with whom they have
personal contact are offered by the Illinois Department of Children and
Family Services.

Instruction is offered in Braille reading and writing and the use of type-
writer, tape recorder and Talking Book Machine. (Community Services for
the Visually Handicapped loans government-owned Talking Book
Machines free of charge to persons who are unable to read for themselves.)

Additional instruction is designed to aid the visually handicapped indi-
vidual improve his mobility, handwriting, telephone and homemaking
skills, and acquiring needed tools and materials for the visually impaired.

Counseling and instruction are available at home or in group sessions.
For information, write the superintendent, Community Services for the
Visually HEndicapped.

1.° 14



LIBRARY SERVICES

Chicago Public Library
Books for the Blind and Physically Handicapped
4544 North Lincoln Avenue a'
Chicago, Illinois 60625

Community Services for the Visually Handicapped
Illinois Department of Children and Family Services
Room 1700
State of Illinois Budding
160 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

All visually impaired Illinois residents are eligible for the Books for the
Blind and Physically Handicapped services of the Chicago Public Library.
Certification is not required to establish eligibility for use of Braille mate-
rials, but verification of visual impairments is required for borrowers of
Talking Books and magnetic tapes.

The library loans Braille and large type books, Talking Book records
and magnetic tapes and makes available catalogs and listings of materials
available to blind and visually impaired persons throughout the State.

Books for the Blind include classics, current best sellers, popular west-
erns, mystery stories, and nonfiction. A variety of magazines also are
available in Braille and on Talking Books and tapes.

Persons interested in borrowing Talking Books or tapes should first
request Talking Book Machines and tape players from Community Services
for the Visually Handicapped, which suppliet and maintains equipment at
no charge to the borrower. Community Services also offers free training in
the use of mechanical equipment.

All library materials and playing equipment are sent in special postage-
free cartons to borrowers. Materials and equipment must be returned in
the same cartons to insure postage-free return. The reverse side of mailing
labels is preaddressed for easy return. Additional information is available
through the library and the Community Services for the Visually
Handicapped.



INDEX

Aged, Services to 1-3, 9, 10, 11

Assistance in Establishment and Improvement of Local Programs for the
Visually Handicapped 7

Chicago Lighthouse for the Blind 8

College Educational Materials 6

College Preparation Programs 7-11

Community Services for the Visually Handicapped 3, 5, 10, 11

Correspondence Courses 8

Counseling for Associates of Visually Impaired 10

Counseling for Parents of Visually Handicapped 4

Defective Vision, Symptoms of 2

Education 6-10

Educational Materials 5, 6, 10, 11

Employment Counseling 8, 9

Financial Aid 3

Glaucoma Examinations 1

Handley School for the Blind 8

Illinois Braille and Sight Saving School 7

123.6



Illinois Department of Children and Family Services 4 5

Illinois Department of Public Aid 3

Illinois Department of Public Health 1-2

Illinois Division of Vocational Rehabilitation 9

Illinois Law Establishing Local School Programs 6

Illinois Visually Handicapped Institute 7

Library Services Available to All Illinois Residents Through Chicago Public
Library: Braille Books, Large Type Books, Talking Book Records,
Magnetic Tapes, Catalogs of Loan Materials 11

Living Quarters for Aged Visually Handicapped 3

Low Vision Aids 8

Mandatory Local Programs for the Visually Handicapped: Preschool,
Grades 1-12 6

Medical Aid 3, 7

Midwest Center for Blind and Visually Impaired Veterans . 9-10

Multi-Handicapped Programs 7, 8, 9

Nursing Care for Aged Visually Handicapped 3

Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction 5, 6, 7

On-the-Job Training 8

Ophthalmologist 1

Optometrist 2



Parents of Students in Grades 1-12, Services to

Parents of Preschool Children, Services to

Parents of the Blind

Personal Counseling

Physical Reconditioning

Preschool Children, Services to

Resident Educational Facilities, Free

School Programs

Small Business Training

Social Programs

Special Lenses

Specialized Occupational Tools and Equipment

State Consultant for Blind and Partially Seeing

Talking Book Machine, Source for Loan of

Teaching Aids, Preschool, et. al.

Training in:

Typing
Braille reading and writing

1, 2,4,

4, 5

4, 5, 8

4

4, 8, 9

9

5,6, 7, 8

7

6-8

8

8

8

9

5, 6, 7

10

5

7, 10
7, 9, 10

14. 18



Independent travel
Personal living skills

7
7, 10

Utilization of employment opportunities 7, 8, 9
Dictaphone typing 8
Use of medical terminology 8
Use of tape recorder 10
Use of Talking Book Machines 10
Personal mobility 7, 10
Handwriting 10
Use of telephone 10

Veterans Administration Programs 9-10

Veterans, Services to 9-10

Veterans With Service, As Well As Nonservice Incurred Impairments . . .9

Vision Coordinator 2

Vision Screening 1-2

Vision Section 1-2

Vocational Training 7,8,9, 10

19' 15



otowof illoowsotv
forj
afl
VISUAL IMPAIRMENT
COUNSELING
EDUCATION
REHABILITATION
ADULT PROGRAMS
LIBRARY SERVICES


